

No. 21-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE OHIO ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF MISSISSIPPI,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MONTANA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
SCOTT G. STEWART
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN L. MATHENY
ANTHONY M. SHULTS
Deputy Solicitors General
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
scott.stewart@ago.ms.gov
(601) 359-3680
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
The Decision Below Continues A Damaging Erosion Of The Constitution’s Careful Design For Military Power.....	3
A. In Assigning Military Power, The Constitution Established A System Of Federalism To Provide Security While Preserving Liberty	3
B. In The Last Century, The Constitution’s Design For Military Power Was Eroded— Imperiling Liberty, Accountability, And Safety	9
C. The Decision Below Further Erodes The Constitutional Design—And This Court Should Halt The Damage By Reversing The Judgment Below	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Charles v. Rice</i> , 28 F.3d 1312 (1st Cir. 1994)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 8, 13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	17
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	14
Constitutional Provisions	
Miss. Const. art. V, § 119.....	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 12.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 13.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 15.....	4, 5, 8, 12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 16.....	4, 5, 8, 17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	4, 5, 8
Statutes	
32 U.S.C. § 108.....	13
32 U.S.C. § 324.....	13

Act of May 2, 1792, 1 Stat. 264.....	9
Act of May 8, 1792, 1 Stat. 271.....	9
Act of May 13, 1846, 9 Stat. 9.....	10
Act of April 22, 1898, 30 Stat. 361.....	10
Act of January 21, 1903, 32 Stat. 775	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 33-7-301	15
National Defense Act of 1916, Act of June 3, 1916, 39 Stat. 166.....	11
National Defense Act Amendments of 1933, Act of June 13, 1933, 48 Stat. 153.....	11
Other Authorities	
Articles of Confederation art. VI	6
Articles of Confederation art. IX	6
Bernard Donahoe & Marshall Smelser, The Congressional Power to Raise Armies: The Constitutional and Ratifying Conventions, 1787-1788, 33(2) The Review of Politics 202 (1971)	7
The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton).....	6
The Federalist No. 25 (Alexander Hamilton).....	6
The Federalist No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton).....	8, 14
The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison).....	7
The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison).....	4, 8, 12

- Carey Gillam,
*Kansas Disaster Renews
 National Guard Debate,*
 Reuters (May 8, 2007).....15
- Robert Leider,
 Federalism and the Military Power
 of the United States,
 73 Vand. L. Rev. 989
 (2020).....5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
- Dave Leval,
*Alaska Army National Guard
 Continues Mission, Even With
 Resources Stretched Thin,*
 Alaska’s News Source (June 2, 2021)15
- Jason Mazzone,
 The Security Constitution,
 53 UCLA L. Rev. 29 (2005).....5, 6, 7
- Sgt. John Orrell,
*The National Guard’s contribution:
 300,000-plus Iraq deployments,*
 National Guard (Jan. 4, 2012).....12
- Meghan Roos,
*Some of Oregon’s Helicopters That
 Would Be Used to Fight Wildfires
 Are Deployed to Afghanistan,*
 Newsweek (Sept. 10, 2020).....15
- Scott Shane & Thom Shanker,
*When Storm Hit, National Guard
 Was Deluged Too,*
 N.Y. Times (Sept. 28, 2005).....15

Creating the Bill of Rights (H. Veit, K. Bowling, & C. Bickford eds., 1991).....	13
Frederick Bernays Wiener, The Militia Clause of the Constitution, 54 Harv. L. Rev. 181 (1940).....	9, 10
